
Meeting of:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 31st July, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth - (Room 108AB) - Number One 

Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 11

To consider the minutes of the meeting of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 19th June 2018 and the actions list arising 
therefrom.  

6.  WORK PROGRAMME 12 - 16

To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2018/19 

7.  GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

17 - 43

Public Document Pack



a. Economy, Business Growth and Skills Scrutiny Committee – 8th 
June 2018

b. Housing, Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – 5th June 2018

c.  Corporate Issues and reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– 18th April 2018 

8.  PROPERTY INVESTMENTS 44 - 46

To inform Members of the performance of the Council’s recent 
property investments. 

9.  DELEGATED APPROVALS 2017/18 47 - 50

The Committee is requested to scrutinise delegated approvals in 
respect of 2017/18. 

10.  FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 51 - 58

To consider the Council’s financial position, as at the end of May 2018. 

11.  BUDGET 2019/20 TO 2021/22 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND 
PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 

59 - 76

To inform the Committee of the budget guidelines, timetable and 
method of public engagement. 

12.  SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21 77 - 83

The Committee is requested to scrutinise Savings Proposals for 
2019/20 to 2020/21. 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

14.  SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21 84 - 162

The Committee is requested to scrutinise Savings Proposals for 
2019/20 to 2020/21. 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor David Bamford
Councillor Malcolm Boriss Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Michael Holly Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Amna Mir Councillor Kallum Nolan
Councillor Shaun O'Neill Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Angela Smith

For more information about this meeting, please contact:

Peter Thompson, 
Governance and Committee Services,
Floor 2 Number One Riverside, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01706 924715

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 19th June 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Joinson, 
Mir, O’Neill, Robinson and Angela Smith. 

OFFICERS:  N. Thornton (Director of Resources), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), J. Rooney (Assistant Director - (Information, Customers 
and Communities), J. Murphy (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), L. Griffiths and 
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor O’Rourke (Cabinet Member – 
Resources) and one member of the public.

APOLOGIES
1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boriss, Nolan 
and Donna Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
3 There were no items of urgency for the Committee to consider.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
4 There were no confidential items for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
5 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held 20th March 2018, be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH RELATED ABSENCE REPORTING
6 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Resources that 
provided fourth quarter and year end (2017/18) health related absence figures 
to Members, with an assessment against Directorate and Corporate targets. 

The fourth quarter health related absence figures (January – March 2018) 
indicated that the overall level for the Council was 2.71 days per Full Time 
Equivalent employee (FTE) (excluding schools staff), which was similar 
compared to the corresponding quarter in 2016/17 (2.72 days per FTE 
excluding schools). The year-end position for days lost to health related 
absences for 2017/18 was 9.22 days per FTE, which represented a reduction 
of 1.44 days compared to 2016/17 (10.66 days lost per FTE).  

The report compared Rochdale’s performance against the other authorities in 
Greater Manchester and members of the Committee were pleased to note 
that Rochdale was the third best (out of 10) performing authority in 2017/18. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



The best two authorities in this regard were Tameside Council (6.15 days 
absence per FTE) and Oldham (8.38 days absence per FTE). The Committee 
noted that Tameside’s figure were by a long way the best in Greater 
Manchester and the Chair asked if there were any lessons that the Council 

[...]
f each quarter. 

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT
8 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided details of the 2017/18 Budget position for Capital, Revenue, Savings 
and Collection Fund as at the end of January 2018. The Committee was 
advised that the report had previously been considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 27th March 2018, where the recommendations contained therein 
were approved.

Alternatives considered:
There were no alternatives considered as not reporting on the Council’s 
financial position would not enable sufficient monitoring and identification of 
variations against the plan.

Decision:
That the financial update be noted.

Reason for resolution:
Effective budget management was considered to be critical to ensuring that 
financial resources were spent in line with the budget and were targeted 
towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of 
variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

COLLECTION FUND OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18
9 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an update on the Council’s Collection Fund outturn position for 
2017/2018 and in considering this report the Committee noted that it had been 
previously considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 29th May 2018 where 
the recommendations contained therein were approved.

Alternatives considered:
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management is 
considered to be critical to ensuring that financial resources are spent in line 
with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring 

Page 7



enables the early identification of variations against the plan and facilitates 
timely corrective action. 

Decision:
That the 2017/2018 Collection Fund outturn position be noted.

Reason for decision:
The Collection Fund outturn report for 2017/18 was presented to Cabinet, on 
29th May 2018, and to this Committee meeting as part of the Council’s budget 
monitoring process.

FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18
10 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that 
provided details of the Council’s financial position as at the end of 2017/2018 
and in doing so the Committee noted that the report had been previously 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 29th May 2018 where the 
recommendations contained therein were approved.

Alternatives considered:
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management is 
considered to be critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with 
the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring 
enables the early identification of variations against the plan and facilitates 
timely corrective action.

Decision:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
Effective financial management is essential if the Council is to keep spending 
within available resources. It is vital that services make adjustments in 
spending to ensure that they spend in line with the approved budget.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
11 The Committee considered a Work Programme for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  In considering topics for study groups to be undertaken in 
2018/19, the Committee was advised that the Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee was planning to 
undertake a study into the Highways and Footpaths Improvement Programme 
that had recently been approved by the Cabinet, including scrutiny of the 
performance of the contractor, which undertook the majority of highways 
related works in the Borough, Balfour Beattie Limited and it was suggested 
that the Chair of the  Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be approached to ascertain the value of undertaking 
a
[...]
er 

Tuesday 19 February 2019  6.00pm   Churchgate House, Manchester 

Tuesday 19 March 2019    6.00pm  Churchgate House, Manchester 

Tuesday 16 April 2019   6.00pm   Churchgate House, Manchester 

Tuesday 21 May 2019   6.00pm  Churchgate House, Manchester 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 31 July 2018

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Development & 
Housing

Report Author Peter Gregory

Public/Private Document Public

Property Investments

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

This report is to inform Members of the performance of the Council’s recent 
property investments.

The report indicates that at this point the investments are achieving/exceeding 
the performance targets that were established for this activity.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The report is provided for Members’ information.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

Since March 2017 the Council has been implementing a commercial property 
investment strategy, designed to achieve rental income and revenue savings 
from acquiring an investment portfolio, whilst contributing to the Council’s 
overall regeneration aims for the borough.

A budget of £30m has been made available for these acquisitions. The 
objective of the strategy is to promote regeneration and secure a rental return 
on its investments, which will deliver, as a minimum, £450,000 net budget 
savings after costs, including any borrowing costs. Income received over and 
above these targets is held in an earmarked reserve to cover any future 
liabilities (including potential capital expenditure or reductions in income), or to 
contribute to future investments.

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



4.3

4.4

As part of the capital programme the Council has also approved a £40m Direct 
Development Fund, to generate income through direct development projects 
by the Council which are not captured within the criteria of the existing 
investment funds, allowing the Council to act as a developer maximising land 
potential and land value, with a focus on under-utilised brownfield sites 
throughout the Borough.

Alternatives Considered

This report is provided for information only. There are no alternatives to 
consider.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 The Chief Finance Officer has reviewed the financial position in relation to the 
Council’s property investments in terms of the performance of the commercial 
property investments in both 2017/18 (actual) and 2018/19 (Quarter 1 
forecast). 

5.2 In 2017/18 the Council invested a total of £19.6m across three property 
acquisitions.  After associated costs, the net savings target of £75k was 
achieved in full, and a contribution of £267k was made to the earmarked 
reserve.
  

5.3 Per the current position (Quarter 1, 2018/19), the Council has invested a total 
of £21.7m across four acquisitions.  The rental income forecast to be received 
from these properties in 2018/19 is expected to cover all associated costs 
(including borrowing costs), and is forecast to generate a net £319k saving 
against the 2018/19 savings target of £450k to contribute towards the 
Council’s overall revenue budget.   Achievement of the full £450k savings 
target is dependent upon the utilisation of the remainder of the £30m fund in 
the current financial year, however this will depend on the availability of 
suitable acquisition opportunities.   Contributions to the earmarked reserve in 
2018/19 are currently forecast at a net £200k.  

5.4

5.5

As part of financial monitoring processes a forecast is prepared showing the 
expected performance of the fund over the next 20 years, based on current 
acquisitions and assumptions formulated during the detailed due diligence 
process for each acquisition.  This includes expectations around future void 
periods, lease renewals and capital expenditure requirements.  The position 
as at Quarter 1 2018/19 shows that the required level of savings from current 
investments is forecast to be achieved over the next 20 years, via the 
utilisation of earmarked reserves to mitigate years when income is expected to 
reduce and/or costs are anticipated to increase.   

Expenditure to date from the Direct Development Fund totals £1.97m in 
relation to the ‘Logic@Kingsway’ scheme currently underway on Kingsway 
Business Park.    

Risk and Policy Implications

Page 45



The risk on any property investment is that market conditions may change, 
resulting in loss of income or capital value. However, property is widely 
regarded as a secure long term investment.  The Council is mitigating this risk 
via the creation of an earmarked reserve as described in paragraph 4.2.  

6.1

Consultation

7.1 The financial performance of the investments is monitored by the Chief 
Finance Officer.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.

For Further Information Contact: Peter Gregory, Tel: 01706 923323, 
Peter.Gregory@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 46



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 31st July 2018
Portfolio Councillor Allen Brett

Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Resources

Report Author Stuart Smith (For Central 
Finance)

Public/Private Document Public

Delegated Approvals 2017/18

Executive Summary

1. To provide details of approvals of spend under delegated powers, Financial 
Regulations 2a and 2d, in relation to Revenue and Capital Schemes funded by 
additional grants or income during 2017/18.

Recommendation

2. That approval of spend under delegated powers made by Services during 
2017/18 be noted.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Financial regulations require a retrospective report be made to Cabinet 
providing a summary of the schemes that have been approved where 
delegated powers are exercised.

Key Points for Consideration

4.         Capital and revenue expenditure aims to support the delivery of services
[...]
il and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Victoria Bradshaw
Public/Private Document Public

Budget 2019/20 to 2021/22 Guidelines, Timetable and Public 
Engagement

Executive Summary

1. To recommend the budget guidelines, timetable and method of public 
engagement to be used in preparing the detailed 2019/20 budget and 
provisional budgets for 2020/21 and 2021/22.

Recommendation

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.2

To consider and approve the following:

The proposed budget timetable detailed at Appendix 1.

The revenue assumptions detailed in paragraph 4.2 to be incorporated into 
the budget setting process.

The revenue and capital budget principles referred to in paragraph 4.4. 

The proposed methods of public engagement outlined in paragraph 4.5 as 
part of the 2019/20 budget setting process.

Members are asked to note the Budget Review Sessions to be undertaken as 
part of the 2019/20 budget setting process.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Under the Budget & Policy Framework Cabinet is required to approve the 
proposed guidelines, timetable and methods of public engagement for setting 
the 2019/20 Budget and Provisional Budgets for 2020/21 and 2021/22 by 
September each year.

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

Timetable

The Council’s budget must be approved by full Council before 11th March 
each year. This is a statutory requirement. The process begins in June with 
approval being sought for the assumptions and principles on which the 
budget is to be based. These will be used as a part of the determination of 
the overall budget position.

Throughout the year we consult on the budget and savings proposals.  
Financial projections are updated as further information becomes available 
for the Local Government Finance Settlement and other known changes, 
including local decisions. The updated budget and feedback from 
consultations are reported back to Cabinet in February with 
reco
[...]
:

 Decisions on the use of Capital Receipts will be considered as part 
of the budget process.

 Un-ring fenced and ring fenced externally funded grants are 
considered on a case by case basis.

 Any new borrowing is considered with the implications for the 
revenue budget position.

2.2 Capital projects for approval are:

 Considered by Portfolio Holders for the service who agree to the 
services requests for funding.

 Completed to ensure all implications of the Capital Scheme are 
included in the ‘Business Cases’.

 Inclusive of Multi Year Schemes with spend profiled accurately 
across the financial years.

Page 76



1

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 31st July 2018
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Victoria Bradshaw

Public Document Public

Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21

Executive Summary

1. This report provides Cabinet Members with: 

 Recommendations regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet the 
budget gap for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet considers the saving proposals contained in the report as the 
basis for consultation and notes the consultation timetable and process as 
detailed in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2019/20 to Budget Council and provisional budgets 
for 2020/21 to 2021/22. The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 
2019/20 by the 11th March 2019.  To enable the achievement of this statutory 
requirement savings proposals are considered to reduce the expenditure of 
the Council.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

Timetable

The Budget process begins in June with approval, by Cabinet, of the 
assumptions and principles on which the budget is to be based. These are 
used as a part of the determination of the overall budget position and are 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



2

4.1.2

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

[...]
ss -490 0 -490 0
Service Delivery Proposals -473 0 -574 0

-2,177 -200 -2,556 -100

2019/20 2020/21

The proposals not requiring service consultation are proposals which:

Page 78



3

4.2.6

4.2.7

4.2.8

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

 Identify alternative financial resources to continue providing the 
service;

 Generate additional income for the Council without impacting on 
users;

 Improve the efficiency of delivering a service;
 Saving proposals with workforce implications which will be 

consulted on via the Council’s Delegated Decision Making process.

The reductions with no service delivery implications do not require 
consultation.  These proposals generate on going savings of £1.214m ongoing 
and £0.200m one-off savings in 2019/20, and a further £0.278m ongoing and 
£0.100m one-off savings in 2020/21, and are detailed in the private report 
provided separately on this Agenda. There are a number of workforce 
proposals where consultation will be via the Council’s Delegated Decision 
Making process.

Proposals being progressed outside the savings programme will be subject to 
separate reports to Cabinet.

Saving proposals with Service Delivery implications totaling £0.473m in 
2019/20 and a further £0.101m in 2020/21 will be subject to consultation from 
27th July 2018 with stakeholder groups, staff and service users as appropriate 
and are detailed in the private report provided separately on this agenda.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Consideration has been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in this report and the report outlines any 
alternatives. To do nothi
[...]
vernment Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	COSActionsList

	6 Work Programme
	7 Greater Manchester Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee Meetings
	Item_4_DRAFT_MINS_Housing_Planning__Environment_OS_Committee_Minutes_5_june
	ITEM_9_CORPORATE_ISSUES_MINUTES_18.04.18

	8 Property Investments
	9 Delegated Approvals 2017/18
	10 Finance Update Report 2018/19
	P2 FU Dashboard for Cabinet - UPDATED

	11 Budget 2019/20 to 2021/22 Guidelines, Timetable and Public Engagement
	12 Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21
	14 Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 31st July 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Bamford, Boriss, 
Hartley, O’Neill and Angela Smith.

OFFICERS:  V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), J. Murphy (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer), J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information, Customers and 
Communities), P. Gregory (Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate)

APOLOGIES
13 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sultan Ali, 
Joinson, Mir, Nolan and Robinson. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
14 Councillor O’Neill declared a personal interest in minute C1/56/17 of 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Corporate Issues and Reform 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 18th April 2018 (‘The Response to the 
Kerslake Report’), by virtue of the fact that he was in receipt of a Firefighters’ 
Pension from Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
15 There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
16 The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting, held 19th 
June 2018 and the actions list, detailing issues that were outstanding.

Decision:
1. The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, held 19th June 2018, be approved as a correct record.
2. The actions list, appended to the minutes, be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME
17 Members considered an updated version of the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2018/2019.  The Chair of the Committee noted the additional 
work load that the Committee was likely to deal with in the autumn of 2018 
and in this regard it was suggested that the Committee hold an additional 
meeting, in October 2018, to alleviate this. In addition the Committee was 
asked to consider moving the dates of their scheduled meetings in November 
2018, from Tuesday, 20th to Monday 19th November and in January 2019 from 
Tuesday, 22nd January to Monday 21st January.

Decision:
1. The Committee’s revised and updated Work programme for 2018/19 be 

noted.



2. An additional meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be held on Monday, 22nd October 2018, starting at 6.15pm.

3. The dates of the meetings of the Committee in November 2018 be 
moved to Monday, 19th November 2018 and the date of the meeting in 
January 2019, be moved to Monday, 21st January 2019.

Reason for the decision:
The report is presented for information purposes, outlining the Committee’s 
programme of reports during 2018/19.

GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS
18 Decision:
That the Minutes of the following three meetings be noted;

a. Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Economy, Business Growth 
and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 8th June 2018;

b. Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Housing, Planning and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 5th June 2018;

c. Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Corporate Issues and 
Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 18th April 2018.

DELEGATED APPROVALS 2017/18
19 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided details of approvals of spend under delegated powers in relation to 
Revenue and Capital Schemes funded by additional grants or income during 
2017/18.

Alternatives considered: 
The item was presented for information purposes, therefore no alternatives 
were considered and it was also noted that the Cabinet had considered this 
report at its meeting on 26th June 2018.

Decision: 
That the he approval of spending under delegated powers made by Services 
during 2017/18 be noted.

Reason for decision:
The Chief Finance Officer, under approved Financial Regulations, was 
required to report to the Council’s Cabinet, at least annually, on schemes that 
had been approved under delegated powers.

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2018/19
20 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided details of the Council’s financial position as at the end of May 2018. 
The Committee was advised that the report had previously been considered 
by the Cabinet at its meeting on 26th June 2018, where the recommendations 
contained therein were approved. In considering the report, Members 
received a revised and updated ‘dashboard’, that had been prepared by the 
Chief Finance Officer and which provided the information in a simplified 
manner by the use of graphs, charts and tables.



The Chair requested details of the large value of capital items brought forward 
from 2017/18 into 2018/19. This analysis was provided but the Chair observed 
that he was concerned at this high level of rescheduling and he requested that 
this be considered by appropriate officers within the Council. It was confirmed 
that this matter was being examined by the Council’s Leadership Team. The 
Chair requested that a further update on this matter be incorporated into a 
future financial update report to be submitted to the Committee.

Alternatives considered:
There were no alternatives considered as not reporting on the Council’s 
financial position would not enable sufficient monitoring and identification of 
variations against the plan.

Decision:
That the financial update be noted.

Reason for resolution:
Effective budget management was considered to be critical to ensuring that 
financial resources were spent in line with the budget and were targeted 
towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of 
variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

BUDGET 2019/20 TO 2021/22 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT
21 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that 
had recommended to the Cabinet, at its meeting on 26th June 2018, approval 
of the budget guidelines, timetable and methods of public engagement to be 
used in preparing the detailed 2019/20 budget and provisional budgets for 
2020/21 and 2021/22.

Alternatives considered: 
The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced budget and the submitted 
report set out a planning process for the budget including details of the 
assumptions used in the preparation of the budget to ensure they were 
agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services. The Committee 
noted that the Council’s Cabinet, at its meeting on 26th June 2018, had 
approved the recommendations that were set out in paragraph 2 of the 
submitted report.

Decision: 
1. That the proposed budget timetable, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the 

submitted report, be noted.
2. That the revenue assumptions as detailed at paragraph 4.2 of the 

submitted and which the Cabinet had agreed be incorporated into the 
budget setting process, be noted.

3. That the revenue and capital budget principles referred to in paragraph 
4.4 of the submitted report, be noted.



4. The proposed methods of public engagement outlined in paragraph 4.5 
of the submitted report, to be included as part of the 2019/20 budget 
setting process, be noted.

Reason for decision: 
Under the Budget and Policy Framework the Council’s Cabinet was required 
to approve the proposed guidelines, timetable and methods of public 
engagement for setting the 2019/20 Budget and Provisional Budgets for 
2020/21 and 2021/22 by September each year.

SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21
22 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented recommendations regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet 
the budget gap for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

In presenting the report, the Chief Finance Officer advised that subject to 
decisions made on the individual savings proposals that it was anticipated that 
there would be an ongoing budget gap of approximately £1,896,000 to be 
identified, after savings of £1,704,000 (ongoing) and £200,000 (one-off).

The Committee were informed that this report had been considered by the 
Council’s Cabinet at its meeting held on 24th July 2018.

Alternatives considered:
The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The 
budget setting process was complex and was to be undertaken in a planned 
way. Whilst budgets were prepared in accordance with the approved 
guidelines a number of alternative options relating to savings proposals and 
budget pressures were considered as part of the overall budget setting 
process.

The Cabinet had given consideration to a number of options in putting forward 
the savings proposals contained in the report and the submitted report 
outlined alternative options. To do nothing was not considered to be an option 
as the Council was legally required to set a balanced budget.

Decision:
That the saving proposals contained in the report and the consultation 
timetable and process as detailed in the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
The Council was required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme 2019/20 to Budget Council and provisional budgets for 
2020/21 to 2021/22. The Council was required to set a balanced budget for 
2019/20 by the 11th March 2019.  To enable the achievement of this statutory 
requirement, savings proposals were considered to reduce the Council’s 
expenditure.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
23 Decision:



That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21
24 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented recommendations regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet 
the budget gap for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

In presenting the report, the Chief Finance Officer advised that subject to 
decisions made on the individual savings proposals that it was anticipated that 
there would be an ongoing budget gap of £1,896,000 to be identified, after 
savings of £1,704,000 (ongoing) and £200,000 (one-off).

Alternatives considered:
The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The 
budget setting process was complex and must be undertaken in a planned 
way. Whilst budgets were prepared in accordance with the approved 
guidelines a number of alternative options relating to savings proposals and 
budget pressures were considered as part of the overall budget setting 
process.

The Committee were informed that this report had been considered by the 
Council’s Cabinet at its meeting held on 24th July 2018.

Decision:
1. The Committee notes the savings proposals that have been approved  

by the Cabinet, on 24th July 2018, for consultation;
2. That the Committee notes the savings proposals as follows:

Savings Proposal
NH-2019-20-013 (Neighbourhoods) The Committee expressed its 

opposition to this proposal, as 
presented and requested that the 
Cabinet reconsider.

NH-2019-20-020 (Neighbourhoods) The Committee recommends that 
option One, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be approved but the 
Committee noted that Members will 
have a further opportunity to examine 
the proposals at the conclusion of the 
public consultation exercise.

NH-2019-20-021 (Neighbourhoods) The Committee notes the withdrawal 
of this proposal

NH-2019-20-022 (Neighbourhoods) That the proposal be noted



NH-2019-20-024 (Neighbourhoods) That the proposal be noted

Reason for decision:
The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2019/20 by no later than 
11th March 2019 and the proposals contained in the submitted report formed 
part of the budget setting process.

PROPERTY INVESTMENTS
25 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy that 
informed Members of the performance of the Council’s recent property 
investments. The report also indicated that at the current time the investments 
were achieving/exceeding the performance targets that had been established 
for this activity.

Since March 2017 the Council has been implementing a commercial property 
investment strategy, designed to achieve rental income and revenue savings 
from acquiring an investment portfolio, whilst contributing to the Council’s 
overall regeneration aims for the borough. A budget of £30,000,000 has been 
made available for these acquisitions. The objective of the strategy is to 
promote regeneration and secure a rental return on its investments. As part of 
the capital programme the Council has also approved a £40,000,000 Direct 
Development Fund, to generate income through direct development projects 
by the Council which are not captured within the criteria of the existing 
investment funds, allowing the Council to act as a developer maximising land 
potential and land value, with a focus on under-utilised brownfield sites 
throughout the Borough.

Alternatives considered: none the report was presented for information 
purposes.

Decision:
That the report be noted.

N.B. At the conclusion of this item the Committee received an informal briefing 
on specific operational details appertaining to the Property Growth Fund that 
were considered to be commercially sensitive.


